.
.
.
.
.
..
.
.

your filing process as show in Appendix A.
20 – 20 Element separator X(01) "*"   Delimiter
 21 – 25 Tax payment type code X(5)
See description
and note below
Tax type code depending on the tax being
paid with this transaction
00001 Wages Withholding
00002 Alcoholic Beverages
00004 Sales and Use*
00005 Fines
00006 Gift
00007 General Merchandise
00008 Horse-Racing
00009 Estate
00010 Lubricating Oil
00011 License
00012  Individual Income Tax
00013 Petroleum
00014 Tire Recycling
00015 Vehicle Excise
00017 IRA Withholding
00018 Non-Resident Withholding
00019 Other Income Withholding
00020 Retirement Plans Withholding
00022  Corporate Income Tax
00023 Professional Services Withheld from
Individuals
00024 Professional Services Withheld from
Corporations
00025 Interest Withholding
00026 Dividend Withholding
00027 Pass Through Entity
00028 Foreign Taxable Acquisition
00029 Environmental Protection Fee
00030 Other Income – Other
00031 Non-Resident Withholding Royalties
00032 Non-Resident Withholding Special
Rate
00033 Non-Resident Withholding Other
00034 IRA Withholding – Interest
00035 IRA Withholding – Distributions
Page 14
ACH Credit Layout for SURI Payments
Version 1.5 – January 2020
00036 Other Income Withholding –
Individual – Prior 2019
00037 Other Income Withholding –
Corporation – Prior 2019
00038 Other Income Withholding –
Distribution – Prior 2019
 26 – 26 Element separator  X(01) "*"   Delimiter
27 – 32 Tax period end date X(06) YYMMDD   Tax period end date
33 – 33 Element separator X(01) "*"   Delimiter
34 – 34 Tax amount qualifier code X(01) "T"   Tax amount code
35 – 35 Element separator X(01) "*"   Delimiter
36 – 45 Tax amount 9(10) $$$$$$$$cc   Tax amount (without decimal point)
35 – 35 Element separator X(01) "*"   Delimiter
36 – 38 ID Type X(03) “999”
001 – Federal Employment Identification
Number (FEIN)
002 – Social Security Number (SSN)
003 – Individual Taxpayer Identification
Number (ITIN)
004 – Hacienda Taxpayer ID
005 – Hacienda Account ID
006 – Garnishment Identification Key (from
SURI)
39 – 39 Element separator X(01) "*"   Delimiter
40 – 55 ID X(16)
9999999999999999
See description
ID included will depend on the ID Type
Selected in position 36-38 above. Should
correspond to one of these values.
001 – Federal Employment Identification